

Meeting Date: December 4, 2018

Staff Contact: Joe Bailey, O&M Superintendent SAF

TITLE: C-18-39 – Approving Contract with Oxbo International for a Self-

contained Universal Spreader

**ACTION:** Recommend Approval

### **Summary:**

The Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (Water Authority) issued the Request for Bids (RFB) to solicit responses from qualified vendors to provide a Self-Contained Universal Spreader, B2019000007.

Approval is requested to enter into an agreement with Oxbo International to provide a Self-Propelled Universal Spreader through the issuance of a purchase order. If approved by the Board, a purchase order will be issued by the Water Authority to enable Oxbo International to deliver a new Oxbo 5105 DNMS model self-propelled applicator/spreader.

The self-contained spreader will be used to spread and till biosolids from the Southside Water Reclamation Plant. This equipment is necessary for the continued operations of spreading anaerobically digested and dewatered sludge.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

\$639,509.00 excluding NM GRT for FY19, for which appropriations have already been made.

#### BP2019000007

## SPECIFICATIONS FOR

# UNIVERSAL SPREADER, SELF-CONTAINED AND PROPELLED WITH 27 CUBIC YARDS CAPACITY

#### 1. GENERAL

The Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (Water Authority) is seeking a qualified vendor to provide a Universal Spreader that is Self-Contained and Propelled to spread and till biosolids from its Southside Water Reclamation Plant. These biosolids are further described as dewatered, anaerobically digested sludge with the following nominal properties:

• Total Solids content: 21%

Total Volatile Solids content: 50%Bulk density: 2.50 lbs. per cubic yard

The Universal Spreader offered shall meet or exceed the specifications below.

#### 2. SPECIFICATIONS

The following specifications are the <u>minimum acceptable</u> for furnishing a Universal Spreader to the Water Authority. Equipment furnished as a result of this solicitation shall meet or exceed the physical and/or performance specifications below, and shall be suitable for use in a harsh environment. The Water Authority may waive any minor exception(s), if doing so is in its best interests. Vendors shall state, as part of their offers, the exact make and model of the unit being offered. The manufacturer's specifications shall be included with your bid and shall include enough information to allow for a thorough review. Failure to provide sufficient information may cause your offer to be considered non-responsive.

#### A. Reference Models

The below named models shall represent a minimum level and quality acceptable to the Water Authority.

- Brown Bear ATC19-415
- Terra-Gator 3244
- Oxbow 5105

#### SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

THESE SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE IN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND, IN THE EVENT THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND THESE SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, THE PROVISIONS OF THESE SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL CONTROL.

#### AWARD OF CONTRACT - LOWEST RESPONSIVE OFFER:

A CONTRACT RESULTING FROM THIS REQUEST WILL BE AWARDED ON THE BASIS OF THE LOWEST PER ITEM OFFER JUDGED RESPONSIVE AND ACCEPTABLE BY THE WATER AUTHORITY.

#### CITED MODEL:

THE MODEL CITED HEREIN IS INTENDED ONLY AS A REFERENCE; HOWEVER ANY MODEL OFFERED SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ALL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITED MODEL BY VIRTUE OF PERFORMANCE AND/OR PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS.

#### WARRANTY:

3 YEARS/OR BETTER ON ENTIRE UNIT. WARRANTY SHALL COVER PARTS AND LABOR REQUIRED FOR CORRECTING ALL DEFECTS IN THE WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS. LIABILITY FOR NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR ITEMS AND EXPENDABLES SHALL BE LIMITED TO MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD WARRANTY PROVISIONS. WARRANTY REPAIR WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS OF DEFECTIVE UNIT BEING DELIVERED TO THE FACTORY FOR AUTHORIZED WARRANTY REPAIR STATION. THE FACTORY AUTHORIZED WARRANTY REPAIR STATION FOR THE UNIT(S) OFFERS RESULTING FROM THIS SOLICITATION SHALL INCLUDE THE NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE NUMBER AND NAME OF CONTACT PERSON FOR THE FACTORY AUTHORIZED WARRANTY REPAIR STATION.

THE AWARDED CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ABLE TO PREFORM ALL WARRANTY WORK LOCALLY.



PO Box 568 A buquerque, NM 87103-0568 505-289-3100 gro.suwads.www

<u>Chair</u> Trudy E. Jones City of Albuquerque Councilor, District B

Vice Chair Dabbie O'Malley County of Bemaililo Commissioner, District 1

Pat Davis City of Albuquerque Councilor, District 6

Timothy M. Keller City of Albuquerque Mayor

Klarissa J. Peña City of Albuquerque Councilor, District 3

Steven Michael Quezada County of Bernatito Commissioner, District 2

Lonnle Talbert County of Bernalillo Commissioner, District 4

Ex-Ollicio Member Pablo R. Rael Village of Los Planchos Board Trustee

Executive Director Mark S. Sanchoz

Wabsite www.abcwua.org November 13, 2018

Oxbo International is the lowest responsive bidder for B201g000007, Universal Spreader, Self-contained & Propelled with 27 Cubic Yard Capacity

A line item abstract is attached for your review. As no preferences were applied for, there is not a preference worksheet to review.

If the bid result is acceptable, please sign in the appropriate place and return the document to me.

Respectfully.

Andrea Chandler

APPROVED:

Joe Balley,

Ops/Maint Supt. SAF Plant

Jeffrey Romanowski,

(Date)

Chief Engineer, Plant

11-14-18

(Date) Engineering Division Manager, Plant

manows

Johl M. Stomp, Chilef Operating Officer

cc/ B2018000007

**Buyers Abstract** Page 1 of 1

**ABCWUA Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority** 1 Civic Plaza NW Room 5027

Albuquerque, NM 87102							
LINE ITEM LUMP SUM VIEW of Abstract of Responses for Request for Quotation #B2019000007 SORTED BY VENDOR							
NIGP Nbr: 76564	Short Desc: Universal Spreader, Self-Contained and Propelled per the specifications.						
Delivery Date	Delivery Date Solicitation Line Items: 1						
Wed Dec 12 2018 00:00:00	Sorted by Line Item Amount View Back	R2019000017					
Estimated Price: 0							

ITM Qty/ NIGP/ Vendor Prices								
	UOM	Descr	OXBO INTERNATIO P00000119197	BROWN BEAR <u>CORP</u> P00000119208				
1	1 EA	76564 Universal Spreader, Self-	\$639509.00 (\$639509.00)	\$788670.00 (\$788670.00)				
000	0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A (N/A)

Document Status Report	Sorted by Line Item Amount View	Print	Back

<sup>© 1996-2018</sup> SicommNet, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
- agency\_buyer\_AbstractLS\_ByVndrView (revised: 2012.10.19) - Machine: sc154p\_ProdAppV1c IP: 192.168.109.2 DB:unknownDB

Tue, 13 Nov 2018
Agency ID: A00000000054 Dept ID: AGENCY User ID: achandler